HKFRS-Int 5 R i g h t s  t o  I n t e r e s t s  A r i s i n g  f r o m  D e c o m m i s s i n g ,

Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Fund
The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of these new HKFRSs but is
not yet in a position to determine whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact
on how its results of operations and financial position are prepared and presented. These new
HKFRSs may result in changes in future as to how the results and financial position are
prepared and presented.

- 6 -

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the
current and prior periods are as follows:

Six months ended
30 September
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000
Loss arising from changes in fair value of financial assets,

measured at fair value through profit and loss (3,930) –

Increase in loss for the period (3,930) –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1
April 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As at
31 March 31 March 1 April

2005 2005 2005
(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Property, plant and equipment 62,004 (25,729) 36,275 – 36,275
Prepaid lease payments – 25,729 25,729 – 25,729
Investment in securities

– non current assets 1,385 – 1,385 (1,385) –
Available-for-sales financial assets – – – 1,385 1,385

Total effects on assets 63,389 – 63,389 – 63,389

Accumulated loss (914,965) – (914,965) 30,990 (883,975)
Investment properties revaluation reserve 30,990 – 30,990 (30,990) –

Total effects on equity (883,975) – (883,975) – (883,975)

4. Business and Geographical Segments
Business segments
Income statement for the period ended 30 September

2005
Turnover

Chinese
information Investment

Publishing infrastructure holding Elimination Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

External sales 25,248 210 – – 25,458
Inter-segment sales – 2 – (2) –

Total turnover 25,248 212 – (2) 25,458

Segment results 3,438 (23,281) (9,982) – (29,825)

Unallocated corporate expenses (15,670)
Finance cost (1,525)
Allowance for loans to associate (5,400)
Share of result of associates (3,195)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity (315)
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of goodwill reserve (2,490)
Gain on expiry of warrants 129

Loss before taxation (58,291)

- 7 -

2004
Turnover

Chinese
information Investment

Publishing infrastructure holding Elimination Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

External sales 22,581 174 – – 22,755
Inter-segment sales 18 – – (18) –

Total turnover 22,599 174 – (18) 22,755

Segment results 2,584 (17,633) (40,272) – (55,321)

Unallocated corporate expenses (18,069)
Finance cost (5)
Share of result of associates (3,025)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity (924)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

goodwill reserve (3,000)

Loss before taxation (80,344)

Geographical segments
The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong and other regions in the People’s Republic
of China (the “PRC”).

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s turnover and segment result by
location of markets, irrespective of the origin of the goods/services:

2005
Turnover

Hong Kong PRC Elimination Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

External sales 25,337 121 – 25,458
Inter-segment sales 2 – (2) –

Total turnover 25,339 121 (2) 25,458

Segment result (44,288) (1,207) (45,495)

Finance cost (1,525)
Allowance for loans to associates (5,400)
Share of result of associates (3,195)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity (315)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

goodwill reserve (2,490)
Gain on expiry of warrants 129

Loss before taxation (58,291)

2004
Turnover

Hong Kong PRC Elimination Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

External sales 22,631 124 – 22,755
Inter-segment sales 18 – (18) –

Total turnover 22,649 124 (18) 22,755

Segment result (67,473) (5,917) (73,390)

Finance cost (5)
Share of result of associates (3,025)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity (924)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

goodwill reserve (3,000)

Loss before taxation (80,344)

- 8 -

5. Loss Before Taxation
Six months ended

30 September
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Staff costs 13,795 11,420
Depreciation and amortisation of property,

plant and equipment 2,853 4,107
Bank interest income (166) (165)

6. Taxation
No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial statements as the